
Illinois Finance Authority
General Fund

Unaudited
Balance Sheet

for the Two Months Ending August 31, 2009

Actual
August 

2009

ASSETS
  CASH & INVESTMENTS, UNRESTRICTED 15,559,445$           
  RECEIVABLES, NET 171,662                  
  LOAN RECEIVABLE, NET 23,501,069             
  OTHER RECEIVABLES 225,738                  
  PREPAID EXPENSES 204,338                  

  TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 39,662,252             

FIXED ASSETS, NET OF ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 88,229                   

DEFERRED ISSUANCE COSTS 412,596                  

OTHER ASSETS
  CASH, INVESTMENTS & RESERVES 872,407                  
  VENTURE CAPITAL INVESTMENTS -                             
  OTHER (6,637)                    

  TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 865,770                  

TOTAL ASSETS 41,028,848$          

LIABILITIES
  CURRENT LIABILITIES 672,719$                
  LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 594,577                  

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,267,296               

EQUITY
  CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL 4,111,479               
  RETAINED EARNINGS 23,010,155             
  NET INCOME / (LOSS) 668,620                  
  RESERVED/RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE 1,732,164               
  UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE 10,239,134             

TOTAL EQUITY 39,761,552             

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 41,028,848$          



Illinois Finance Authority
Consolidated - Actual to Budget

Statement of Activities
for Period Ending 
August 31, 2009

Actual Budget Current Month Current Actual Budget Year to Date YTD Total % of
August August Variance % YTD YTD Variance % Budget Budget
2009 2009 Actual vs. Budget Variance FY 2010 FY 2010 Actual vs. Budget Variance FY 2010 Expended

REVENUE

   INTEREST ON LOANS 290,679            270,574                  20,105                   7.43% 582,462            555,399                  27,063                   4.87% 3,456,565         16.85%
   INVESTMENT INTEREST & GAIN(LOSS) 65,462               110,655                  (45,194)                  -40.84% 161,570            221,309                  (59,739)                  -26.99% 1,327,584         12.17%
   ADMINISTRATIONS & APPLICATION FEES 560,994            512,483                  48,511                   9.47% 1,098,721         1,024,966               73,755                   7.20% 3,496,715         31.42%
   ANNUAL ISSUANCE & LOAN FEES 119,789            55,244                    64,545                   116.84% 167,197            110,489                  56,708                   51.32% 645,618            25.90%
   OTHER INCOME 28,501               16,308                    12,193                   74.77% 59,041               32,616                    26,425                   81.02% 195,700            30.17%
    APPROPRIATIONS FROM STATE -                                                        -                               -                                - -                         
 TOTAL REVENUE 1,065,425         965,264                  100,161                 10.38% 2,068,990         1,944,780               124,211                 6.39% 9,122,182         22.68%

 EXPENSES

   EMPLOYEE RELATED EXPENSES
    COMPENSATION & TAXES 270,005            229,167                  40,838                   17.82% 494,656            458,333                  36,323                   7.92% 2,750,000         17.99%
    BENEFITS 21,138               23,042                    (1,904)                    -8.26% 44,844               46,083                    (1,239)                    -2.69% 276,500            16.22%
    TEMPORARY HELP 2,541                 3,157                      (616)                       -19.52% 5,280                 6,313                      (1,033)                    -16.36% 37,880               13.94%
    EDUCATION & DEVELOPMENT 1,035                 417                         618                        0.00% 1,035                 833                         202                        24.25% 5,000                 20.70%
    TRAVEL & AUTO 3,773                 5,175                      (1,402)                    -27.10% 4,934                 10,350                    (5,416)                    -52.33% 62,100               7.94%

 TOTAL EMPLOYEE RELATED EXPENSES 298,491            260,958                  37,533                   14.38% 550,749            521,912                  28,837                   5.53% 3,131,480         17.59%

 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
    CONSULTING, LEGAL & ADMIN 17,179               17,500                    (321)                       -1.83% 33,754               35,000                    (1,246)                    -3.56% 210,000            16.07%
    LOAN EXPENSE & BANK FEE 218,404            220,307                  (1,904)                    -0.86% 435,068            440,615                  (5,547)                    -1.26% 2,643,688         16.46%
    ACCOUNTING & AUDITING 24,859               21,872                    2,987                     13.66% 49,717               43,743                    5,974                     13.66% 262,455            18.94%
    MARKETING GENERAL 16                      -                              16                           0.00% 16                      -                              16                           0.00% 65,000               0.02%
    FINANCIAL ADVISORY 18,333               18,333                    -                             0.00% 36,666               36,667                    (1)                           0.00% 220,000            16.67%
   CONFERENCE/TRAINING 1,770                 1,250                      520                        41.60% 1,770                 2,500                      (730)                       -29.20% 15,000               11.80%
    MISC. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,333                 3,333                      -                             0.00% 6,666                 6,667                      (1)                           -0.01% 160,000            4.17%
    DATA PROCESSING 2,835                 2,917                      (82)                         -2.82% 5,368                 5,833                      (465)                       -7.97% 35,000               15.34%

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 286,728            285,512                  1,216                     0.43% 569,025            571,025                  (2,000)                    -0.35% 3,611,143         15.76%
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Illinois Finance Authority
Consolidated - Actual to Budget

Statement of Activities
for Period Ending 
August 31, 2009

Actual Budget Current Month Current Actual Budget Year to Date YTD Total % of
August August Variance % YTD YTD Variance % Budget Budget
2009 2009 Actual vs. Budget Variance FY 2010 FY 2010 Actual vs. Budget Variance FY 2010 Expended

OCCUPANCY COSTS
    OFFICE RENT 22,567               22,917                    (350)                       -1.53% 44,673               45,833                    (1,160)                    -2.53% 275,000            16.24%
    EQUIPMENT RENTAL AND PURCHASES 3,644                 5,167                      (1,523)                    -29.48% 7,597                 10,333                    (2,736)                    -26.48% 62,000               12.25%
    TELECOMMUNICATIONS 5,414                 4,358                      1,056                     24.23% 10,865               8,717                      2,148                     24.64% 52,300               20.77%
    UTILITIES 1,003                 800                         203                        25.40% 2,010                 1,600                      410                        25.61% 9,600                 20.94%
    DEPRECIATION 5,227                 4,025                      1,202                     29.88% 10,455               8,050                      2,405                     29.88% 48,300               21.65%
     INSURANCE 1,951                 500                         1,451                     290.24% 3,812                 1,000                      2,812                     281.24% 6,000                 63.54%

TOTAL OCCUPANCY COSTS 39,806               37,767                    2,039                     5.40% 79,412               75,533                    3,879                     5.14% 453,200            17.52%

GENERAL & ADMINISTRATION
    OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,793                 6,667                      (3,874)                    -58.11% 6,612                 13,333                    (6,721)                    -50.41% 90,000               7.35%
    BOARD MEETING - EXPENSES 6,646                 1,600                      5,046                     315.37% 6,882                 3,200                      3,682                     115.08% 19,200               35.85%
    PRINTING 499                    600                         (101)                       -16.87% 1,067                 1,200                      (133)                       -11.06% 7,200                 14.82%
    POSTAGE & FREIGHT 584                    1,250                      (666)                       -53.25% 1,853                 2,500                      (647)                       -25.87% 15,000               12.36%
    MEMBERSHIP, DUES & CONTRIBUTIONS 819                    3,083                      (2,264)                    -73.43% 2,399                 6,167                      (3,768)                    -61.10% 37,000               6.48%
    PUBLICATIONS 93                      250                         (158)                       -63.00% 87                      500                         (413)                       -82.62% 3,000                 2.90%
    OFFICERS & DIRECTORS INSURANCE 13,683               16,917                    (3,234)                    -19.12% 30,600               33,833                    (3,233)                    -9.56% 203,000            15.07%
    MISCELLANEOUS -                         -                              -                             0.00% -                         -                              -                             #DIV/0! -                         #DIV/0!

 TOTAL GENL & ADMIN EXPENSES 25,116               30,367                    (5,251)                    -17.29% 49,501               60,733                    (11,232)                  -18.49% 374,400            13.22%

    LOAN LOSS PROVISION/BAD DEBT 25,000               25,000                    -                             0.00% 50,000               50,000                    -                             0.00% 300,000            16.67%

 OTHER
    INTEREST EXPENSE 597                    597                         0                             0.04% 1,195                 1,195                      (0)                           -0.04% 6,684                 17.87%

 TOTAL OTHER 597                    597                         0                             0.04% 1,195                 1,195                      (0)                           -0.04% 6,684                 17.87%

 TOTAL EXPENSES 675,739            640,199                  35,540                   5.55% 1,299,881         1,280,398               19,483                   1.52% 7,876,907         16.50%

 NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE 
 UNREALIZED GAIN/(LOSS) & TRANSFERS 389,686            325,065                  64,621                   19.88% 769,109            664,382                  104,728                 15.76% 1,245,275         61.76%

 NET UNREALIZED GAIN/(LOSS)
 ON INVESTMENT -                         -                              -                             0.00% -                             0.00% -                         0.00%

 TRANSFER TO STATE OF ILLINOIS -                              -                             0.00% -                              -                             0.00% -                         0.00%

   REVENUE GRANT -                         -                              -                             0.00% -                         -                              -                             0.00% -                         0.00%

   APPROPRIATIONS FROM STATE -                         -                              -                             0.00% -                         -                              -                             0.00% -                         -                   

 NET INCOME/(LOSS) 389,686            325,065                  64,621                   19.88% 769,109            664,382                  104,727                 15.76% 1,245,275         61.76%
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Illinois Finance Authority
General Fund - Actual to Actual

Statement of Activities
for Period Ending 
August 31, 2009

Actual Actual Current Month Current Actual Actual Year to Date YTD
August August Variance % YTD YTD Variance %
2009 2008 Actual vs. Actual Variance FY 2010 FY 2009 Actual vs. Actual Variance

REVENUE

   INTEREST ON LOANS 101,549            115,242                  (13,693)                  -11.88% 204,799               232,445                  (27,645)                  -11.89%
   INVESTMENT INTEREST & GAIN(LOSS) 4,734                 42,403                    (37,670)                  -88.84% 9,989                   82,069                    (72,080)                  -87.83%
   ADMINISTRATIONS & APPLICATION FEES 560,994            371,849                  189,146                 50.87% 1,098,721            512,550                  586,170                 114.36%
   ANNUAL ISSUANCE & LOAN FEES 119,789            50,153                    69,636                   138.85% 167,197               106,636                  60,561                   56.79%
   OTHER INCOME 7,709                 8,409                      (700)                       0.00% 24,242                 18,485                    5,757                     0.00%

                               -                                -                                - 
 TOTAL REVENUE 794,775            588,056                  206,719                 35.15% 1,504,947            952,184                  552,762                 58.05%

 EXPENSES

   EMPLOYEE RELATED EXPENSES
    COMPENSATION & TAXES 270,005            227,834                  42,172                   18.51% 494,656               467,250                  27,406                   5.87%
    BENEFITS 21,138               25,584                    (4,447)                    -17.38% 44,844                 53,847                    (9,003)                    -16.72%
    TEMPORARY HELP 2,541                 3,659                      (1,118)                    -30.56% 5,280                   8,405                      (3,125)                    -37.18%
    EDUCATION & DEVELOPMENT 1,035                 -                              1,035                     0.00% 1,035                   448                         587                        130.82%
    TRAVEL & AUTO 3,773                 6,552                      (2,779)                    -42.42% 4,934                   11,165                    (6,232)                    -55.81%

 TOTAL EMPLOYEE RELATED EXPENSES 298,491            263,628                  34,863                   13.22% 550,749               541,115                  9,633                     1.78%

 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
    CONSULTING, LEGAL & ADMIN 16,346               34,445                    (18,098)                  -52.54% 32,088                 66,000                    (33,912)                  -51.38%
    LOAN EXPENSE & BANK FEE 9,405                 10,711                    (1,307)                    -12.20% 17,070                 22,154                    (5,084)                    -22.95%
    ACCOUNTING & AUDITING 22,813               29,237                    (6,424)                    -21.97% 45,626                 56,502                    (10,876)                  -19.25%
    MARKETING GENERAL 16                      2,594                      (2,578)                    -99.38% 16                        6,849                      (6,833)                    -99.77%
    FINANCIAL ADVISORY 18,333               25,000                    (6,667)                    -26.67% 36,666                 50,000                    (13,334)                  -26.67%
   CONFERENCE/TRAINING 1,770                 3,990                      (2,220)                    0.00% 1,770                   4,340                      (2,570)                    -59.22%
    MISC. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES -                         -                              -                             0.00% -                           -                              -                             0.00%
    DATA PROCESSING 2,835                 3,512                      (677)                       -19.29% 5,368                   6,994                      (1,626)                    -23.25%

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 71,517               109,489                  (37,972)                  -34.68% 138,603               212,839                  (74,236)                  -34.88%
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Illinois Finance Authority
General Fund - Actual to Actual

Statement of Activities
for Period Ending 
August 31, 2009

Actual Actual Current Month Current Actual Actual Year to Date YTD
August August Variance % YTD YTD Variance %
2009 2008 Actual vs. Actual Variance FY 2010 FY 2009 Actual vs. Actual Variance

OCCUPANCY COSTS
    OFFICE RENT 22,567               24,716                    (2,150)                    -8.70% 44,673                 49,433                    (4,760)                    -9.63%
    EQUIPMENT RENTAL AND PURCHASES 3,644                 4,072                      (428)                       -10.51% 7,597                   7,830                      (233)                       -2.97%
    TELECOMMUNICATIONS 5,414                 4,806                      608                        12.64% 10,865                 9,217                      1,648                     17.88%
    UTILITIES 1,003                 829                         174                        20.97% 2,010                   2,205                      (196)                       -8.87%
    DEPRECIATION 5,227                 6,486                      (1,258)                    -19.40% 10,455                 12,971                    (2,516)                    -19.40%
     INSURANCE 1,951                 1,607                      344                        21.41% 3,812                   3,214                      598                        18.61%

TOTAL OCCUPANCY COSTS 39,806               42,516                    (2,710)                    -6.37% 79,412                 84,870                    (5,458)                    -6.43%

GENERAL & ADMINISTRATION
    OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,793                 5,192                      (2,400)                    -46.21% 6,612                   15,058                    (8,446)                    -56.09%
    BOARD MEETING - EXPENSES 6,646                 3,571                      3,074                     86.09% 6,882                   9,469                      (2,586)                    -27.31%
    PRINTING 499                    1,556                      (1,057)                    -67.95% 1,068                   3,969                      (2,901)                    -73.10%
    POSTAGE & FREIGHT 584                    1,678                      (1,093)                    -65.17% 1,853                   4,341                      (2,488)                    -57.31%
    MEMBERSHIP, DUES & CONTRIBUTIONS 819                    955                         (136)                       -14.24% 2,399                   5,336                      (2,937)                    -55.05%
    PUBLICATIONS 93                      229                         (137)                       -59.65% 87                        922                         (835)                       -90.58%
    OFFICERS & DIRECTORS INSURANCE 13,683               14,524                    (841)                       -5.79% 30,600                 29,048                    1,552                     5.34%
    MISCELLANEOUS -                         -                              -                             0.00% -                           -                              -                             0.00%

 TOTAL GENL & ADMIN EXPENSES 25,116               27,706                    (2,590)                    -9.35% 49,501                 68,143                    (18,642)                  -27.36%

    LOAN LOSS PROVISION/BAD DEBT 25,000               33,333                    (8,333)                    -25.00% 50,000                 66,666                    (16,666)                  -25.00%

 OTHER
    INTEREST EXPENSE -                         -                              -                             0.00% -                           -                              -                             0.00%

 TOTAL OTHER -                         -                              -                             0.00% -                           -                              -                             0.00%

 TOTAL EXPENSES 459,931            476,673                  (16,742)                  -3.51% 868,265               973,633                  (105,368)                -10.82%

 NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE 
 UNREALIZED GAIN/(LOSS) & TRANSFERS 334,844            111,382                  223,461                 200.63% 636,682               (21,449)                   658,131                 -3068.36%

 NET UNREALIZED GAIN/(LOSS)
 ON INVESTMENT -                         -                              -                             0.00% -                           -                              -                             0.00%

 TRANSFER -                         13,125                    (13,125)                  0.00% 31,938                 13,125                    18,813                   0.00%

   REVENUE GRANT -                         -                              -                             0.00% -                           -                              -                             0.00%

   APPROPRIATIONS FROM STATE -                         -                              -                             0.00% -                           -                              -                             0.00%

 NET INCOME/(LOSS) 334,844            124,507                  210,336                 168.93% 668,620               (8,324)                     676,944                 -8132.50%
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Illinois Finance Authority
Consolidated

Unaudited
Balance Sheet

for the Two Months Ending August 31, 2009
Actual Actual
August August
2008 2009

ASSETS
  CASH & INVESTMENTS, UNRESTRICTED 25,102,494$           29,064,999$           
  RECEIVABLES, NET 352,326                   171,662                   
  LOAN RECEIVABLE, NET 89,556,129             94,938,391             
  OTHER RECEIVABLES 465,628                   1,802,542                
  PREPAID EXPENSES 143,821                   204,338                   

  TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 115,620,398           126,181,931           

FIXED ASSETS, NET OF ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 146,850                   88,229                     

DEFERRED ISSUANCE COSTS 661,853                   561,131                   

OTHER ASSETS
  CASH, INVESTMENTS & RESERVES 50,523,741             37,198,179             
  VENTURE CAPITAL INVESTMENTS 5,698,817                5,377,739                
  OTHER 3,682,072                3,000,000                

  TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 59,904,629             45,575,919             

TOTAL ASSETS 176,333,730$        172,407,210$        

LIABILITIES
  CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,576,684$             786,417$                 
  LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 61,692,243             57,914,672             

TOTAL LIABILITIES 63,268,927             58,701,089             

EQUITY
  CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL 35,608,692             35,608,692             
  RETAINED EARNINGS 24,795,357             27,173,957             
  NET INCOME / (LOSS) 247,308                   769,108                   
  RESERVED/RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE 39,765,275             37,506,193             
  UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE 12,648,171             12,648,171             

TOTAL EQUITY 113,064,803           113,706,121           

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 176,333,730$        172,407,210$        
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	That the form, terms and provisions of the proposed Amendment be, and its hereby is, in all respects approved, and that the Chairman, Vice Chairman, Treasurer or Executive Director (or other person duly appointed to any such office on an interim or acting basis) or any Authorized Officer and the Secretary or Assistant Secretary be, and they are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to execute and deliver such instrument in the name and the behalf of the Issuer and that the Amendment is to be in substantially the form thereof submitted to this meeting and hereby approved, with such changes therein as shall be approved by the officials of the Issuer executing the same, their execution thereof to constitute conclusive evidence of their approval of any and all changes or revisions therein from and after the execution and delivery of such instrument, the officials, agents and employees of the Issuer are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do all such acts and things and to execute all such documents as may be necessary to carry out and comply with the provisions of such instrument as executed.
	That the distribution and use of a Second Supplement to Offering Memorandum presented at this meeting (with such changes therein as shall be required or approved by counsel to the Issuer) is hereby authorized. 
	That from and after the execution and delivery of the Amendment, the proper officials, agents and employees of the Issuer are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do all such acts and things and to execute all such documents as may be necessary to carry out and comply with the provisions of said documents as executed and to further the purposes and intent of this Resolution, including the preamble hereto.  The Chairman, Vice Chairman, Treasurer or Executive Director (or other person duly appointed to any such office on an interim or acting basis) or any Authorized Officer and the Secretary or Assistant Secretary be, and they are hereby, further authorized and directed for and on behalf of the Issuer, to execute all papers, documents, certificates and other instruments that may be required for the carrying out of the authority conferred by this Resolution or to evidence said authority, and changes in the documents approved hereby as approved by the officials of the Issuer executing the same, and to exercise and otherwise take all necessary action to the full realization of the rights, accomplishments and purposes of the Issuer under the Amendment and to discharge all of the obligations of the Issuer thereunder.
	The Issuer hereby acknowledges that Robert W. Baird & Co. Incorporated has been appointed by the Borrower to act as Remarketing Agent under the Indenture, subject to the provisions of the Indenture pertaining to the resignation and removal of the Remarketing Agent.
	That all acts and doings of the officials of the Issuer which are in conformity with the purposes and intent of this Resolution are, in all respects, approved and confirmed.
	That the provisions of this Resolution are hereby declared to be separable, and if any section, phrase or provision shall, for any reason, be declared to be invalid, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remainder of the sections, phrases or provisions.
	That all ordinances, resolutions, orders or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby superseded.
	This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval, in accordance with law.

	Tab 11 Sexton Energy LLC Amendment to Trust Indenture Memo
	That the form, terms and provisions of the proposed Amendment be, and its hereby is, in all respects approved, and that the Chairman, Vice Chairman, Treasurer or Executive Director (or other person duly appointed to any such office on an interim or acting basis) or any Authorized Officer and the Secretary or Assistant Secretary be, and they are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to execute and deliver such instrument in the name and the behalf of the Issuer and that the Amendment is to be in substantially the form thereof submitted to this meeting and hereby approved, with such changes therein as shall be approved by the officials of the Issuer executing the same, their execution thereof to constitute conclusive evidence of their approval of any and all changes or revisions therein from and after the execution and delivery of such instrument, the officials, agents and employees of the Issuer are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do all such acts and things and to execute all such documents as may be necessary to carry out and comply with the provisions of such instrument as executed.
	That the distribution and use of a Second Supplement to Offering Memorandum presented at this meeting (with such changes therein as shall be required or approved by counsel to the Issuer) is hereby authorized. 
	That from and after the execution and delivery of the Amendment, the proper officials, agents and employees of the Issuer are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do all such acts and things and to execute all such documents as may be necessary to carry out and comply with the provisions of said documents as executed and to further the purposes and intent of this Resolution, including the preamble hereto.  The Chairman, Vice Chairman, Treasurer or Executive Director (or other person duly appointed to any such office on an interim or acting basis) or any Authorized Officer and the Secretary or Assistant Secretary be, and they are hereby, further authorized and directed for and on behalf of the Issuer, to execute all papers, documents, certificates and other instruments that may be required for the carrying out of the authority conferred by this Resolution or to evidence said authority, and changes in the documents approved hereby as approved by the officials of the Issuer executing the same, and to exercise and otherwise take all necessary action to the full realization of the rights, accomplishments and purposes of the Issuer under the Amendment and to discharge all of the obligations of the Issuer thereunder.  
	The Issuer hereby acknowledges that Robert W. Baird & Co. Incorporated has been appointed by the Borrower to act as Remarketing Agent under the Indenture, subject to the provisions of the Indenture pertaining to the resignation and removal of the Remarketing Agent.
	That all acts and doings of the officials of the Issuer which are in conformity with the purposes and intent of this Resolution are, in all respects, approved and confirmed.
	That the provisions of this Resolution are hereby declared to be separable, and if any section, phrase or provision shall, for any reason, be declared to be invalid, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remainder of the sections, phrases or provisions.
	That all ordinances, resolutions, orders or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby superseded.
	This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval, in accordance with law.

	Tab 12 General Converting Amendment to Trust Indenture Memo
	Section 4. That the provisions of this Resolution are hereby declared to be separable, and if any section, phrase or provision shall, for any reason, be declared to be invalid, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remainder of the sections, phrases or provisions.
	Section 5. That all ordinances, resolutions, orders or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby superseded.
	Section 6. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval, in accordance with law.
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	Tab 16 American Water Capital Corp. - Clarification of Prior Resolution to identify Trustee and Underwriter (v2)
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	The Loan Agreement between the Issuer and the Borrower;
	The Trust Indenture, between the Issuer and the Trustee, setting forth terms, conditions and security requirements for the proposed bond issue to refund the Prior Bonds and containing the form of the Bonds;
	The Tax Regulatory Agreement (the “Tax Regulatory Agreement”), among the Issuer, the Borrower and the Trustee; and
	The Bonds.
	Pursuant to the Act, the refunding of the Prior Bonds through the issuance and sale of the Bonds in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement and the Trust Indenture is hereby authorized and approved.  The use of the proceeds of the Bonds to refund the Prior Bonds is in furtherance of the public purposes set forth in the Act.
	That the form, terms and provisions of the proposed Loan Agreement and Trust Indenture be, and they hereby are, in all respects approved, and that the Chairman, Vice Chairman, Treasurer or Executive Director (or any person (i) holding such title on an interim basis, or (ii) otherwise empowered for the purpose by resolution of the Authority) and the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Issuer (or any person (i) holding such title on an interim basis, or (ii) otherwise empowered for the purpose by resolution of the Authority) be, and they are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to execute and deliver such instruments in the name and on behalf of the Issuer, to cause the Loan Agreement to be delivered to the Borrower and to cause the Trust Indenture to be delivered to the Trustee; that the Trust Indenture shall constitute a lien for the security of the Bonds and upon all right, title and interest of the Issuer in and to the Loan Agreement (except for certain rights of the Issuer to notice, indemnification and payment of expenses) and in and to the payments, revenues and receipts payable to the Issuer pursuant thereto, and said revenues are hereby and in the Trust Indenture pledged for such purpose; that the Loan Agreement and the Trust Indenture are to be in substantially the respective forms submitted to this meeting and are hereby approved, with such changes therein as shall be approved by the officials of the Issuer executing the same, their execution thereof to constitute conclusive evidence of their approval of any and all changes or revisions therein from the forms of the Loan Agreement and the Trust Indenture hereby approved; and that from and after the execution and delivery of such instruments, the officials, agents and employees of the Issuer are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do all such acts and things and to execute all such documents as may be necessary to carry out and comply with the provisions of such instrument as executed.  The Loan Agreement and the Trust Indenture shall constitute, and are hereby made a part of this Resolution and a copy of each document shall be placed in the official records of the Issuer, and shall be made available for public inspection.
	That the form, terms and provisions of the proposed Tax Regulatory Agreement, a copy of which is before this meeting, be, and it hereby is, in all respects approved, and that the Chairman, Vice Chairman, Treasurer or Executive Director (or any person (i) holding such title on an interim basis, or (ii) otherwise empowered for the purpose by resolution of the Authority) and the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Issuer (or any person (i) holding such title on an interim basis, or (ii) otherwise empowered for the purpose by resolution of the Authority) be, and they hereby are, authorized, empowered and directed to execute the Tax Regulatory Agreement in the name and on behalf of the Issuer and thereupon to cause the Tax Regulatory Agreement to be delivered to the Trustee and the Borrower; that the Tax Regulatory Agreement is to be in substantially the form thereof submitted to this meeting and hereby approved, with such changes therein as shall be approved by the officials of the Issuer executing the same, their execution thereof to constitute conclusive evidence of their approval of any and all changes or revisions therein from the form of such instrument hereby approved; that the Tax Regulatory Agreement shall be entered into with the Trustee and the Borrower; and that from and after the execution and delivery of such instrument, the officials, agents and employees of the Issuer are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do all such acts and things necessary to carry out and comply with the provisions of such instrument as executed.  The Tax Regulatory Agreement shall constitute, and is hereby made a part of this Resolution and a copy of such document shall be placed in the official records of the Issuer, and shall be made available for public inspection.
	That the issuance of the Bonds in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed $8,500,000 to mature on or before    1, 20__, in the denominations set forth in the Trust Indenture, and subject to optional and mandatory redemption and optional and mandatory tender for purchase in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Trust Indenture, as executed, and bearing interest initially at the interest rate to be set forth in the Trust Indenture or a Bond Purchase and Continuing Covenants Agreement, and thereafter at the variable or fixed rate(s) as provided in the Trust Indenture but in no event is the interest rate on the Bonds (regardless of the rate period) to exceed the maximum rate permitted by law, is hereby authorized and the Chairman, the Vice Chairman, the Treasurer or the Executive Director (or any person (i) holding such title on an interim basis, or (ii) otherwise empowered for the purpose by resolution of the Authority) and the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Issuer (or any person (i) holding such title on an interim basis, or (ii) otherwise empowered for the purpose by resolution of the Authority) be and are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to cause to be prepared the Bonds in the form and having the other terms and provisions specified in the Trust Indenture (as executed and delivered); that the Bonds shall be designated “Adjustable Rate Bonds, Series 2009 (SOS Children’s Villages Illinois Project)” or such other name as is acceptable to the Issuer and its counsel; that the Bonds shall be executed in the name of the Issuer with the manual or facsimile signature of its Chairman, Vice Chairman, Treasurer or Executive Director (or any person (i) holding such title on an interim basis, or (ii) otherwise empowered for the purpose by resolution of the Authority) and the manual or facsimile signature of its Secretary or Assistant Secretary (or any person (i) holding such title on an interim basis, or (ii) otherwise empowered for the purpose by resolution of the Authority) and the seal of the Issuer shall be impressed or reproduced thereon, and that the Chairman, Vice Chairman, Treasurer, the Executive Director and the Secretary or Assistant Secretary (or any person (i) holding such title on an interim basis, or (ii) otherwise empowered for the purpose by resolution of the Authority) or any other officer of the Issuer shall cause the Bonds, as so executed and attested, to be delivered to the Trustee for authentication and the Trustee is hereby requested to authenticate the not to exceed $8,500,000 aggregate principal amount of Bonds; and the form of the Bonds submitted to this meeting as the same appears in the Trust Indenture, subject to appropriate insertion and revision in order to comply with the provisions of said Trust Indenture be, and the same hereby is, approved, and when the same shall be executed on behalf of the Issuer in the manner contemplated by the Trust Indenture and this Resolution in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed $8,500,000, it shall represent the approved form of the Bonds of the Issuer.  The Bonds or the obligations of the Borrower to the Purchaser with respect to the Bonds shall be further secured by a mortgage on the facilities financed with the proceeds of the Bonds, such mortgage to be from the Borrower and in favor of the Purchaser.
	The Bonds shall be special, limited obligations of the Issuer and except to the extent payable from Bond proceeds or moneys from the investment thereof, shall be payable solely from the revenues and receipts and other amounts received by or on behalf of the Issuer pursuant to the Loan Agreement.  The Bonds and interest thereon shall not be deemed to constitute an indebtedness or a general or moral obligation of the Issuer, the State of Illinois or any political subdivision thereof within the purview of any constitutional limitation or statutory provision or a charge against the general credit or taxing powers, if any, of any of them.  No taxing powers, if any, of the Issuer, the State of Illinois or any political subdivision thereof are available to pay the Bonds or interest thereon.  The special, limited nature of the obligation represented by the Bonds is as more fully set forth in the Trust Indenture.
	That the sale of the Bonds upon the terms and conditions set out in the Trust Indenture, be, and is, in all respects authorized and approved.
	That from and after the execution and delivery of the Loan Agreement, the Trust Indenture and the Tax Regulatory Agreement, the proper officials, agents and employees of the Issuer are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do all such acts and things and to execute all such documents as may be necessary to carry out and comply with the provisions of said documents as executed and to further the purposes and intent of this Resolution, including the preamble hereto.  The Chairman, Treasurer, Executive Director and the Secretary or Assistant Secretary (or any person (i) holding such title on an interim basis, or (ii) otherwise empowered for the purpose by resolution of the Authority) be, and they are hereby, further authorized and directed for and on behalf of the Issuer, to execute all papers, documents, certificates and other instruments that may be required for the carrying out of the authority conferred by this Resolution or to evidence said authority, including without limitation the signing of IRS Form 8038 and the filing thereof as therein required and the certifications relating to Section 148 of the Code and the regulations promulgated thereunder and changes in the documents approved hereby as approved by the officials of the Issuer executing the same, and to exercise and otherwise take all necessary action to the full realization of the rights, accomplishments and purposes of the Issuer under the Loan Agreement, the Trust Indenture and the Tax Regulatory Agreement and to discharge all of the obligations of the Issuer thereunder.  For purposes of certifying to matters of arbitrage, the Chairman, the Vice Chairman, the Treasurer, the Executive Director, and the Secretary or Assistant Secretary (or any person (i) holding such title on an interim basis, or (ii) otherwise empowered for the purpose by resolution of the Authority), or any one of them, is hereby designated an officer responsible for issuing the Bond.  The Members of the Issuer hereby delegate to the Chairman, the Vice Chairman, the Treasurer, the Executive Director (or any person (i) holding such title on an interim basis, or (ii) otherwise empowered for the purpose by resolution of the Authority), or any one of them, the authority to designate, based on representations of the Borrower, the Bonds as “qualified tax-exempt obligations” within the meaning of Section 265(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.
	That all acts and doings of the officials of the Issuer which are in conformity with the purposes and intent of this Resolution and in furtherance of the issuance and sale of the Bonds in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed $8,500,000 and the refunding of the Prior Bonds to that amount be, and the same hereby are, in all respects, approved and confirmed.
	That the Issuer hereby acknowledged that a Public Hearing was held on September 4, 2009 and hereby approves the Project and the plan of financing pursuant to Section 147(f) of the Code and directs that this issue be submitted to the Governor of the State of Illinois for approval of the elected representative.
	That the Bonds shall be issued in compliance with and under the authority of the provisions of the Act, this Resolution and the Trust Indenture.
	The Bonds may be, but need not be, initially issued in book-entry form and registered in the name of The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York (“DTC”), or its nominee, as securities depository for the Bonds.  The Chairman, the Vice Chairman, the Treasurer and the Executive Director (or any person (i) holding such title on an interim basis, or (ii) otherwise empowered for the purpose by resolution of the Authority), or any one of them, is hereby authorized, empowered and directed to execute and deliver an agreement with DTC and any other necessary parties in order to effect such book-entry registration.
	That the provisions of this Resolution are hereby declared to be separable, and if any section, phrase or provision shall, for any reason, be declared to be invalid, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remainder of the sections, phrases or provisions.
	That all ordinances, resolutions, orders or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby superseded.
	This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval, in accordance with law.


	Tab 18 Linker Farms Resolution
	Tab 19 Amendment-Andy Shull Inc Sept 2009 v2

